TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/30/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Timothy's Coffees of the World Inc.		02/03/2014	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GMCR Canada Holding Inc.	
Street Address:	3700 Jean-Rivard	
City:	Montreal	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H1Z 4K3	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4300024	AROUND THE WORLD IN 80 CUPS
Registration Number:	4313982	BALI SAMSARA BLEND
Registration Number:	4297122	IT'S A BIG WORLD DRINK IT UP
Registration Number:	3632080	JAZZED UP DECAF
Registration Number:	4219655	RAINFOREST ESPRESSO
Registration Number:	4129320	SWEET SUMMER RASPBERRY
Registration Number:	2935716	TIMOTHY'S
Registration Number:	4181208	TIMOTHY'S ORIGINAL DONUT BLEND
Registration Number:	2937237	TIMOTHY'S WORLD COFFEE
Registration Number:	2937261	TIMOTHY'S WORLD COFFEE
Serial Number:	85447059	PACIFIC ISLAND BLEND

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 005223 FRAME: 0175

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 8024882444

Email: trademarks@gmcr.com
Correspondent Name: Cecelia M. Dempsey

Address Line 1: 33 Coffee Lane

Address Line 2: Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.

Address Line 4: Waterbury, VERMONT 05676

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TIM ASSIGN

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Cecelia M. Dempsey
Address Line 1: 33 Coffee Lane

Address Line 2: Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.

Address Line 4: Waterbury, VERMONT 05676

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 Nicholas M. May, Sr. Trademark Paralegal

 Signature:
 /Nicholas M. May/

 Date:
 02/25/2014

Total Attachments: 1

source=TIM Assignment US#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005223 FRAME: 0176

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

(Nunc Pro Tune)

WHEREAS, Timothy's Coffees of the World Inc., Canadian corporation having a place of business at 400 Steeprock Drive, North York, Ontario, Canada M3J2X1, (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of certain trademarks and U.S. trademark registrations for the trademarks listed below (hereinafter "the Marks"); and

WHEREAS, GMCR Canada Holding Inc., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 3700 Jean-Rivard Montreal, Quebec, Canada H1Z 4K3 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Marks thereof and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor agrees that Assignor hereby assigned unto Assignee nunc pro tunc effective as of September 30, 2012, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill associated therewith. This assignment includes all rights in the nature of trademark, service mark and trade name rights, as well as the right to sue for past infringement by any third party.

Timothy's Coffees of the World Inc.

By:
Name: JEANGE VERBOIK NER
Title: VP GENERAL COURSE

Trademark	Reg. No.
AROUND THE WORLD IN 80 CUPS	4300024
BALI SAMSARA BLEND	4313982
IT'S A BIG WORLD DRINK IT UP	4297122
JAZZED UP DECAF	3,632,080
PACIFIC ISLAND BLEND	4,352,385
RAINFOREST ESPRESSO	4,219,655
SWEET SUMMER RASPBERRY	4,129,320
TIMOTHY'S	2,935,716
TIMOTHY'S ORIGINAL DONUT BLEND	4,181,208
TIMOTHY'S WORLD COFFEE	2,937,237
	2,937,261

45437357_1.doc

RECORDED: 02/25/2014

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005223 FRAME: 0177